Question 9 Appendix - List of the last 20 FOI Requests as at 1st December 2023

- 1 1. A list of all properties that have any credit balance on their business rates account
 - 2. The account number
 - 3. The account holder
 - 4. The property address including postcode
 - 5. Billing authority reference number
 - 6. The current balance Account start date Account end date
- I refer to your replies to my Fol request here The replies stated inter alia "The Council own Southgate Moorings Car park as it was transferred to them from South West Development Agency (SWERDA) which was a government QUANGO that was abolished (along with other RDA's) 31st March 2012. When the land transferred from SWERDA to the Council, the Council were obliged to continue with the arrangements that SWERDA had put in place. Therefore, there is no contract, between NSGL and the Council as it was an existing arrangement with SWERDA that we continue to honour."
 - 1. Pursuant to the Protection of Freedoms Act 2000, please provide suitably redacted copies of any written agreement/s and/or arrangement/s and/or memorandum/s of understanding that SWERDA put in place with any private parking companies (including NSGL Ltd), and which the council continues to honour.
 - Please also provide suitably redacted copies of any updated agreement/s and/or arrangement/s and/or memorandum/s of understanding that may have replaced the original SWERDA agreement/s and/or arrangement/s and/or memorandum/s of understanding after ownership of any land was transferred from SWERDA to the council.

In the absence of any of the above requested documents, please provide suitably redacted copies of any written document that establishes the link between the council and any private parking company it has allowed to run its car parks.

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information. Please may you provide me with the below information for each calendar year from 2019 till now:

FOI

- 1. The total number of FOI's received.
- 2. The total number of FOI's responded to on time
- 3. The total number of FOI's responded to after the due date
- 4. The longest delay in responding to an FOI
- 5. The total number of FOI's overdue awaiting a response
- 6. The total number of internal reviews requested
- 7. How many officers you have dedicated to the FOI role as either a full job or part of their job description/responsibilities

SAR

- 8. The total number of SAR's received
- 9. The total number of SAR's responded to on time
- 10. The total number of SAR's responded to after the due date
- 11. The total number of SAR's complexed
- 12. The longest delay in responding to an SAR
- 13. The total number of SAR's overdue awaiting a response
- 14. The total number of internal reviews requested
- 15. How many officers you have dedicated to the SAR role as either a full job or part of their job description/responsibilities

- 4 1. How many staff have been disciplined in any way (by this I mean any formal reprimand that would either be dismissal or some sort of record on that person's personnel file) because they breached your rules/guidelines in relation to multiple contract working? Please give figures for each of the last five financial years (2018/19)(2019/20)(2020/21)(2021/22) and (2022/23).
 - 2. In relation to the cases in 2022/23 how many of the people who were disciplined are allowed within their working conditions to work from home for some or all of their contracted hours?
 - 3. In relation to the cases in 2022/23 please state in broad terms the nature of the other job that the person may have been doing that was in breach of your rules/guidelines? Eg: Waiter, car cleaner etc
- 5 1. Does the Authority use Live Video Streaming via Cellular in any part of its operations (i.e. monitoring roads or road works, fly tipping, bus safety, anti-social behaviour...)?
 - 2. If yes, in which parts of the operations is Live Video Steaming over Cellular use?
 - 3. Who are the responsible people with in these departments looking after the use Live Video Streaming via Cellular?

If it is not possible to provide the information requested due to the information exceeding the cost of compliance limits identified in Section 12, please provide advice and assistance, under the Section 16 obligations of the Act, as to how I can refine my request. If you can identify any ways that my request could be refined I would be grateful for any further advice and assistance.

- **6** I would like to request the following information:
 - 1. The annual volume of schedule 9 requests issued by the Valuation Office Agency via a RALD letter for the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023. For the sake of clarity, the RALD replaces the FOR VO6003 used for bulk classes of property. RALD is an acronym for Rent and Lease Details. The RALD letter is sent to the property address or in the case of large companies to their Head Office. The letter contains a unique reference number which together with the property's postcode is used to access an electronic version of a form of return via a secure internet site.
 - 2. The annual volume of schedule 9 requests issued by the Valuation Office Agency via FOR VO6003 letter for the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023.
 - 3. The annual volume of schedule 9 requests issued by the Valuation Office Agency via a RALD letter and that were completed by the recipient ratepayer in question for the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023. For the sake of clarity, the RALD replaces the FOR VO6003 used for bulk classes of property. RALD is an acronym for Rent and Lease Details. The RALD letter is sent to the property address or in the case of large companies to their Head Office. The letter contains a unique reference number which together with the property's postcode is used to access an electronic version of a form of return via a secure internet site.
 - 4. The annual volume of schedule 9 requests issued by the Valuation Office Agency via FOR VO6003 letter and that were completed by the recipient ratepayer for the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023.
 - 5. The number and value of Civil Penalties issued with relation to the late response to or lack of provision of information relating to a schedule 9 requests issued by the Valuation Office Agency via a RALD letter for the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023.

- 6. The number and value of Civil Penalties issued with relation to the late response to or lack of provision of information relating to a schedule 9 requests issued by the Valuation Office Agency via FOR VO6003 letter for the calendar years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and for the period 1st January 2023 to 30th June 2023. Please supply the above information in an excel spreadsheet with the data clearly separated by calendar year.
- 7 Please provide information on whether or not you employ an access officer(s).

Notes: They do not need to have the specific job title of access officer for you to respond affirmatively. The role may be defined as having responsibility for any one or all of the following and may be split between more than one person;

- respond to requests, comments and complaints from all concerned with disability access
- prepare adaptation programmes, including budgets, and monitor progress
- carry out surveys, feasibility studies, drawings, specifications, contract documentations and supervise their implementation
- give advice on all access design issues: transport, pavements, damaged kerbs, road crossings, highways schemes, traffic calming, parking and street furniture.
- assist in the development of appropriate access plan policies and design guidance, primarily through implementing supplementary planning guidance
- provide technical consultation and interpretation on applications that justify detailed input and provide guidance to development control officers on when to consult
- be available for pre-application consultations on larger applications.
- co-ordinate the consultation process with statutory consultees, such as English Heritage, Building Control and the Statutory Highway Authority
- co-ordinate and manage the Council's training programme for new and existing officers, in particular in development control
- liaise with neighbouring authorities and national bodies
- establish a local access group where one does not exist, encourage and support the local access group and ensure that disabled people and other appropriate voluntary groups are effectively involved in the planning process. Servicing regular planning application consultation meetings and providing accessible transport and meeting rooms can be supportive

If an employee(s) is responsible for the above, please respond and clarify which responsibilities or similar responsibilities they hold.

7 Can you provide a breakdown of how much the council has spent on temporary accommodation in each of the last financial years, broken down by provider. By provider I mean the company contracted to provide this accommodation (of any type - hotel, b and b, caravan, private rented etc.) to the council.

If the council has procured this accommodation from more than 10 providers in any given year, can you limit your search to the ten companies that have received the most funding from the council.

Please could you provide the address of any temporary accommodation in your area which has been referred to the local authority's / council's environmental health team due to Category 1 hazards such as damp, mould or electrical faults in the year 2022/23? Please do also note the number of times the property has been referred to you due to safety concerns.

| 9 | Please could you provide the authority's / council's list of temporary accommodation (TA) |
|----|---|
| | suppliers. |
| | |
| | 2019/20 |
| | Properties: |
| | Addresses: |
| | Total Spend: |
| | 2020/21 |
| | Properties: |
| | Addresses: |
| | Total Spend: |
| | Total Opena. |
| | 2021/22 |
| | Properties: |
| | Addresses: |
| | Total Spend: |
| | |
| | 2022/23 |
| | Properties: |
| | Addresses: |
| | Total Spend: |
| 10 | I am writing to request information I am entitled to under the Freedom of Information Act |
| | 2000.I am requesting the following information: |
| | |
| | 1. Any policies and papers, from 1 Jan 2022 to 1 November 2023, stating |

- Any policies and papers, from 1 Jan 2022 to 1 November 2023, stating the percentage of biodiversity net gain your council will require as a condition for planning permission (under the Environment Act 2021) (a) as part of an agreed Local Plan; or
- 2. As part of a draft Local Plan any polices and papers, from 1 Jan 2019 to 1 November 2023, stating whether you have formally declared a nature/ecological emergency.
- 3. Any policies and papers, from 1 Jan 2022 to 1 November 2023, containing a target for your area to contribute to protect and manage 30% of land and sea for nature by 2030.
- 4. On what date your current Local Plan will be five years old and when you expect a new Local Plan to be agreed.
- 1. Exact locations longitude and latitude of 5G mast are visible in locations, I have photos, planning reference numbers dates and install dates. Any complaints or concerns raised by the public around the areas of installation.
 - 2. Any alterations of locations during location planning.
 - 3. Members of planning staff who gave permission and instructions for the installation of 5G mast in these chosen locations.
 - 4. All in Gloucester city UK. Stroud rd opposite Rosebank surgery. Bristol rd and Stroud rd corner, by Kwik fit. Tuffley avenue and Bristol rd corner. By SK refrigeration Holmleigh rd by Grange school.
- 1. I am requesting a full list of addresses Of local residents that should have received notification letters or on local lamp post/ tree's etc from the council before or after installation of 5G mast and box's in that location.
 - 2. Also the council employees responsible for sending out this information to the public / residents.

- 3. The Areas that did or did not receive this information from you. I'm requesting Which are listed below. Stroud rd opposite Rosebank surgery. Holmleigh rd outside Grange school Bristol rd and Tuffley avenue corner. Bristol rd and Stroud rd on kwik fit corner.
- A tiered hierarchy of people within your organisation that are responsible for Estates, Property, CAFM, Finance and Facilities for your organisation. Please provide their name, job title and email address where possible. i.e. Estates Directors, Facilities Managers, Operations Directors etc.
- 14 1. What is the total number of Covid Marshalls currently employed? A.
 - 2. What is the total number of Covid Marshalls employed since January 2020?
 - 3. What was the average contract duration?
 - 4. What is the total cost spent on Covid Marshalls since January 2020?
- **15** Registration number:

Make:

Model:

of all vehicles registered as a Taxi, Hackney Carriage or for Private Hire between 20th June 2023 and 21st November 2023 within your Council.

- This request relates to the training offered to staff on modern slavery. Please share the details of training on modern slavery delivered to staff, including:
 - 1. The nature of training offered (e.g. e-learning or in-person, shared with housing staff or adult safeguarding etc) and whether themes of cultural intelligence, equality, diversity and inclusion are included as part of this training
 - 2. Where held, please share copies of training materials used to support council staff in identifying modern slavery (such as PDFs, guidance, or presentations).
- The purpose of this FOI request is to gather evidence as to the distress and disruption caused in local communities as a result of the permitted development legislation, the operating practices of network builders (code operators) and the proliferation of telegraph poles (aka telecoms or utility poles or masts). For each of the broadband network builder companies installing telegraph poles in your council area as permitted development, please answer the following:
 - 1. The name of each network builder (code operator) operating in your area.
 - 2. When was the first permit for a permitted development telegraph pole issued by the council (date)?
 - 3. Up until 22nd November 2023 how many telegraph poles have been deployed in the the council boundary area by each company? And/or how many permits for telegraph poles have been granted to each network builder?
 - 4. Since the deployment of telegraph poles started, how many complaints, whether written, emailed or by phone have been received by the council referencing telegraph poles and/or permitted development? The total number of complaints raised against each network builder company if possible to do so, please.
 - 5. How many petitions have been raised by residents related to this issue?
 - 6. How many permit violations have been recorded against each network builder company?
 - 7. How many fines/penalty notices have been served on each each network builder company and what are the value of such i.e. the total number of all fines and the cost of a typical fine against each?
 - 8. The Minister of State Julia Lopez wrote to all local planning authorities (LPAs) on 13 April 2023 and encouraged them to "let Ofcom know and provide them with evidence of any instances where operators are not adhering to their statutory obligations so that appropriate investigations can be made and action taken."

- a. Did the council report an operator to Ofcom?
- b. If so, what was the outcome of such investigations?
- 9. In the same letter, the Minister informed LPAs that following 28 day notices issued by network builders, the LPA could set conditions with which you wish the operator to comply.
 - a. Did you set conditions on operators?
 - b. If so, what conditions did you set?
- 10. Has the council formally objected to the current permitted development legislation in any manner or form?
- I would like to know the planning application references for the two 5g mast that have been illegally/unlawfully erected on lobleys drive in gloucester (both on the M5 bridge).
- 20 1. The number of 'new refugees' who presented as homeless to the Council in 2022?
 - 2. The number of 'new refugees' who have presented as homeless to the Council in 2023 (up until today's date)?
 - 3. Does your Council have an estimate of the number of 'new refugees' who will approach you for housing behind today's date and the end of 2023?

For the purposes of the FOI, 'new refugees' has been defined as asylum seekers who have recently received a positive decision on their asylum application, granting them refugee or humanitarian status to remain in the UK.